

Lansing, Michigan

To All To Whom These Presents Shall Come:

| I, Keith Molin, Director, I  | Michigan S  | Department g  | of Commerce, | Do Hereby     |
|--|-------------|---------------|--------------|---------------|
| I, Keith Molin, Director, I.<br>Certify That Articles of Incorp.                                       | ration of _ |               |              |               |
| RIDGEWOO   | D HILLS SU  | BDIVISION ASS | OCIATION     |               |
| were duly filed in this office on the  | 31st        | day of        | August       |               |
| were duly filed in this office on the<br>in conformity with Act 284, Public<br>Acts of 1931 as amended | Acts of 1   | 1972, as amen | eded, and Ac | t 327, Public |

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the Department, in the City of Lansing, this \_\_\_\_ 31st \_\_ day

### (Non-Profit Domestic Corporations)

### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

These Articles of Incorporation are signed by the incorporators for the purpose of forming a non-profit corporation pursuant to the provisions of Act 327, Public Acts of 1931, as amended, and Act 284, Public Acts of 1972, as amended, as follows:

#### ARTICLE I.

The name of the corporation is Ridgewood Hills Subdivision Association

#### ARTICLE II.

The purpose or purposes for which the corporation is organized are as follows:

To provide for the Improvement, maintenance and preservation of the Common Area, described as:

Ridgewood Park North, Ridgewood Center Park and Ridgewood Park South, located within and being a part of Ridgewood Hills Subdivision No. 1, of part of the West 1/2 of Section 32, Town 1 South, Range 8 East, Plymouth Township, Wayne County, Michigan, according to the plat thereof as recorded with the Wayne County register of Deeds, as well as such additional Common Area to be platted as a part of future Ridgewood Hills Subdivisions to be located in the West 1/2 of Section 32, Plymouth Township, Wayne County, Michigan, hereinarter conveyed to the Association for the benefit of the members, as well as all subdivision entrance gates, storm water drainage and retention areas; and for this purpose to:

- a. Exercise all of the powers and privileges and to perform all of the duties and obligations of the Association as set forth in that certain Declaration of Restrictions, hereinafter called the "Declaration", and Open Space Agreement applicable to the property and recorded or to be recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds or Wayne County, Michigan, and as the same may be amended from time to time as therein provided, said Declaration and Open Space Agreement being incorporated herein as if set forth at length;
  - b. Fix, levy, collect and enforce payment by any lawful means, all charges or assessments pursuant to the terms of the Declaration; to pay all expenses in connection therewith and all office and other expenses incident to the conduct of the business of the Association, including all licenses, taxes or governmental charges levied or imposed against the property of the Association;
- c. Acquire (by gift, purchase or otherwise), own, hold, improve, build upon, operate, maintain, convey, sell, lease, transfer, dedicate for public use or otherwise dispose of real or personal property in connection with the affairs of the Association;

(Article II Continued Under Article V)

#### ARYICLE III.

| Said corporation is organized upon a _Di          | on-stock            |                   |                                       | basis                                  |
|---|---------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| ,   |                     | (Stock-share or   | ron-slock)                            |  |
|   | (a)                 |                   |                                       |  |
| (If upon a stock-share basis fill in the fallow   | + <del>ing)</del> - |                   |                                       |  |
| the to al number of shares of stock which the     | he terporatio       | n shall have auth | orit, <del>10 isauc is a or a</del>   |  |
| of the par value of \$ per si                     | hore.               |                   |                                       |  |
| -As * ment stall er any of the designation        | wand-tho-po         | wore, preferenses | and righter and the que               | alifications,                          |
| limitations or restrictions therew is as follows: | <b>-</b>            |                   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |  |
|   |                     | · <del></del>     | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |
|   |                     |                   |                                       |  |

| Real Property: Three (3) private  | e parks containing a total of 12,945 acres of land and valued at   |
|---|--|
|   |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
| Give description and value. If no   | ne insert "none")  |
| Said corporation is to be financed  | under the following general plan:  |
| assessment from each lot Ov   | red by deed restriction (Declaration) to levy and collect an annu-<br>wner within the subdivisions covered and hereafter to become<br>ions.  |
| -   | and the  |
|   | ARTICLE IV.  |
|   | stered office is (See part 2 of Instructions)  Troy, , Michigen 48084  |
| 2900 West Maple Road (No. and Street)   | (Town or City) (Z.; Cade)  |
| The mailing address of the init<br>ove address—See part 2 of Instru   | the state of the s |
| (No. and Street)  | (Town or City) , Michigan  |
| The name of the initial resident Gilbert L. Franklin  | nt agent at the registered office is   |
|   | ARTICLE V.   |
| The names and addresses of the in   | **   |
| Names<br>a tantinamentalis sa a menter sur la serial anticonsideration and a consideration of the serial and the serial   | 2000 West Monto Bond, Troy Michigan 4X0X4  |
| Norman J. Cohen   |  |
| Bernard H. Stollman   | 2900 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084   |
| Gilbert L. Franklin   | 2900 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084   |
| icle II Continued)  |  |
| mortagge bledge deed in   | with the assent of two-thirds (2/3) of each class of members trust, or hypothecate any or all of its real or personal propowed or debts incurred;  |
| . Dedients self as two  | ster all or any part of the Common Area to any public y for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may  |
| agency, authority, or utility be agreed to by the mem Tructure. No such dedicati  | thers and approved by the Plymouth Township Board of ion or transfer shall be effective unless an instrument has is (2/3) of each class of members, agreeing to such;  |
| agency, authority, or utility be agreed to by the mem Trustees. No such dedication been signed by two-third dedication, sale or transfer from Participate in mergers. | ion or transfer shall be effective unless an instrument has is (2/3) of each class of members, agreeing to such  |

#### ARTICLE VI.

|  | Edition and a second a second and a second a |
|--|--|
| The no was and addresses of the first bac<br>NAMES | ard of directors (or trustees) are as follows: RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS ADDRESS   |
| Norman J. Cohen                                    | 2900 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084   |
| Abraham Ran  | 2900 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084   |
| Gilbert L. Franklin                                | 2900 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084   |
| Bernard H. Stollman                                | m to the later was 1908le  |
| Phillip Stollman                                   | 2900 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084   |
| Max Stollman                                       | 2900 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084   |
| Irving Stollman                                    | 2900 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084   |
| Phyllis Ziegenfelder                               | 2900 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan, 48084  |
| Lorraine Rice                                      | 2900 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084   |
|  | The state of the s |

#### ARTICLE VII.

(Here insert any desired additional provisions authorized by the Acts)

Every owner of a lot in Ridgewood Hills Subdivision, Ridgewood Hills Subdivision No. 2, and Ridgewood Hills Subdivision No. 3, Plymout Township, Wayne County, Michigan, according to the plats thereof as recorded with the Wayne County Register of Deeds, is by virtue of certain recorded deed restrictions (Declaration), a mandatory member of this Association, with those certain rights and obligations as defined in the restrictions, as well as the By-Laws of this Association.

| We, the incorporators of the above named   | corporation, hereby sign these Articles of incorporation of this |
|--|--|
| 17th day of August   | 2 Lerman Hoken   |
| and the property of the contract of the contra | Norman J. Cohen  |
|  | Bernary H. Stollman  |
|  | Cilbert L. Franklin  |
|  |  |
| The second secon | - Destroy Color  |
|  | (See Instructions on Reverse Side)                               |

| MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT  | OF COMMERCE - CORPORATION AND SECURITIES BUREAU |
|--|---|
| Date Received  | . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·         |
| AUG 2 5 1978   |   |
|  | FILED  Michigan Department of Commerce          |
| and the second s | AUG 31 1978                                     |
| management of the forest field the second section of the section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the section of the second section of the sectio | CL W DIRECTOR                                   |
| manufacture of a relative construction and transfer has a content of a section of the section of |   |
| destruction and a supplication of the control of the state of the stat |   |

C & S-102 (Rev. 10-76)

#### INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS

## Articles of Incorporation—Non-Profit Corporations (Excluding Reclasiastical Corporations)

- Article It should state, in general terms, the specific purpose or object for which the corporation is organized.
- Article IV—A post office box is not permitted to be designated as the address of the registered office in part 1 of Article IV. The mailing address in part 2 of Article IV may differ from the address of the registered office only if a post office box address in the same city as the registered office is designated as the mailing address.
- Article V-At least three incorporators are required. Article VI-At least three directors (or trustees)
  are required. The addresses should include a street number and name (or other designation), in
  addition to the name of the city and state.
- 4. The duration of the corporation should be stated in the Articles only if the duration is not perpetual.
- The Articles must be signed in ink by each incorporator. The names of the incorporators as set out in Article V should correspond with the signatures.
- An effective date, not later than 90 days subsequent to the date of filing, may be stated in the Articles
  of Incorporation.
- One original copy of the Articles is required. A true copy will be prepared by the Corporation and Securities Bureau and returned to the person submitting the Articles for filing:
- 8. FEES: \$10.00 filing plus \$10.00 franchise; total \$20.00. Checks or money orders should be made payable to the State of Michigan.
- 9. Mail Articles of Incorporation and fees to:

Michigan Department of Commerce Corporation and Securities Bureau Corporation Division P. O. Box 30054 Lansing, Michigan 48909

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE - CORPORATION AND SECURITIES BUREAU

MAY 1 7 1982

**Administrator** NICHICAN DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE A Securities Buress

**Date Received** 

APR 3 0 1982

|           |  | California 2  |  |
|-----------|--|---|--|
| CERT      | For Use  | ee Instructions on Reverse Side<br>by Domestic and Foreign Corpo<br>ISTERED OFFICE AND/OR | rations CHANGE OF RESIDENT AGENT                                   |
|           | INSERT CORPORATION I   | DENTIFICATION NUMBER 7  | 1 0 -2 3 0   |
| Th        | nis certificate is executed in accordar<br>ended, as follows:  | ice with the provisions of Section  | 242 of Act 284, Public Acts of 1972.                               |
| 1.        | The name of the corporation is   | RIDGEWOOD HILLS SUBDIVIS  | SION ASSOCIATION   |
| 2         | The address of its registered office (See Part 2 of surrection)  2900 Vest Maple Road  pa me there   | en e  | rporation and Securities Bureau is:  Michigan 48084 (20 Code)      |
|           | The mailing address of its registe   |   | from above address. See Part 3 of Instructions) Michigan           |
| <b>3.</b> | (Complete II the address of the The address of the registered off the registered off the mailing address of the registers of the registers. | ice is changed to: (See Part 3 of Ind   | Michigan (Zp Code)   |
|           | P.O. Berri   | (Town or Clay)  | Michigan (26 Code)   |
| 4,        | The name of the resident agent as<br>the Part K of Industrial G11ber   | s currently on file with the Corp<br>t L. Franklin  | oration and Securities Bureau is                                   |
| 5.        | (Complete II the resident agent I<br>The name of the successor reside  | s changed.)<br>ant agent is Leon Zolkowe  |  |
| β.        | The corporation further states that office of its icaldent agent, as ch  | the address of its registered offic<br>anged, are identical.                              | e and the address of the business                                  |
| 7.        | The changes designated above wer trustees.   | e authorized by resolution duly a   |  |
|           | Sig<br>By  | med this 120th day of —  The fills se a   | April , 19 82  Un Keelker & Secretary, person or Vice-Cheirperson) |
|           | 4,   | Phyllis Ziegenfelder,   |  |

CATED IN THE BOX BELOW. Include name, street and number (or P.O. box), city, state and zip code.

RIDGEWOOD HILLS SUBDIVISION ASSOCIATION 2900 West Maple Road Troy, Michigan 48084

| Telephone:<br>Area Code | 313      |
|-------------------------|----------|
| Number _                | 643-8810 |

# INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS Centificate of Change of Registered Office and/or Change of Resident Agent

- 1. Submit one original copy of the Certificate of Change of Registered Office and/or Change of Resident Agent. A microfilm copy will be prepared for the records in the Corporation and Securities Bureau and the original copy will be returned to the address appearing in the box above as evidence of the filing.
  - Since the corporate documents are microfilmed for the Bureau's files, it is imperative that the document submitted for filing be legible so that a usable microfilm can be obtained. Corporate documents with poor black and white contrast will be rejected.
- 2. Insert the present address of the registered office in part 2 of the Certificate. This address must agree with the address of the registered office as designated in the articles of incorporation or subsequent corporate certificate reflecting a change as filed with the Corporation and Securities Bureau.
- 3. A post office box may not be designated as the address of the registered office. The mailing address may differ from the address of the registered office only if a post office box address in the same city as the registered office is designated as the mailing address.
- 4. Insert the name of the present resident agent in part 4 of the Certificate. This name must agree with the name of the resident agent as designated in the articles of incorporation or subsequent corporate certificate reflecting a change as filed with the Corporation and Securities Bureau.
- 5. The Certificate must be signed in ink by the chairperson or vice-chairperson of the board, or the president, vice-president, secretary or assistant secretary of the corporation.
- 6. Filling Fee: \$5.00. (Make remittance payable to State of Michigan)
- 7. Mail form and remittance to:

Michigan Department of Commerce Corporation and Securities Bureau Corporation Division P.O. Box 30054 Lansing, Michigan 48909 Tel. (517)-373-0493

| BU    | SCU-915 (Rev. DAMS)  |  |   |   |
|-------|--|--|---|---|
| . [   | The second secon |  |   | RGY, LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH  |
| ł     | Date Received  | the state of the s | BUREAU USE  | CIAL SERVICES ONLY)   |
|       |  |  |   |   |
| -     |  |  |   |   |
|       |  | This document is effective on the date file  | ed, unless a  |   |
| L     | <del></del>  | subsequent effective date within 90 days date is stated in the document.   | after received  |   |
| [     | Name<br>Australia Vietias  |  |   | Chk#: 1062 Aut: \$10.00<br>IO: 710234   |
| ŀ     | Anthony Vigliot  | management of the second of th |   | 10: 710230  |
|       | 39040 Seven M  |  | ZIP Code  | JUN 1 4 2010  |
| Ì     | Livonia  | State MI   | 48152   |   |
| •     | Occument will be   | returned to the name and address you e<br>document will be malled to the registered  | nter above.   | Administrator EFFECTIVE DATE: PURPAU OF COMMERCIAL SERVICES                                 |
|       |  |  |   |   |
|       | CERTIFIC   | For use by Dom   | estic Profit  | IE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION and Nonprofit Corporations                                     |
|       | Discussion to the envi   | -  |   | ructions on the last page)  |
|       |  | visions of Act 284, Public Acts of<br>indersigned corporation execute  |   | t corporations), or Act 162, Public Acts of 1982 (nonprofit g<br>Gertificate:               |
| 1     | . The present name   | of the corporation is: Ridgew  | vood Hills S  | Subdivision Association   |
|       |  | •  |   |   |
|       |  |  | г   |   |
| 2     | . The identification   | number assigned by the Burea   | u is:   | 710230  |
| 1     | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  | The state of the s | With the state of |   |
| 3     | 3. Article VII   | of the Articles of I   | ncorporation  | is hereby amended to read as follows:   |
|       | Every owner of   | a lot in Ridgewood Hills (   | Subdivision   | , Ridgewood Hills Subdivision No. 2, and  |
|       | Ridgewood Hill   | ls subdivision No. 3, Plym   | outh Towns  | ship, Wayne County, Michigan, according to the  |
| Acres | recorded deed  | restrictions (Declaration).  | a mandato   | egister of Deeds, is by virtue of certain by member of this Association, with those         |
|       | certain rights a   | nd obligations as defined  | in the restr  | ictions, as well as the By-Laws of this   |
|       | Association.   |  |   |   |
|       | -  |  |   |   |
|       | Volunteer Direct   | ctors', Volunteer Officers',   | and Volunt  | eers' Liability.<br>Act provides: "If the corporation's articles of                         |
|       | incorporation co   | ontain a provision authoria  | zed under s   | section 209(e), then a claim for monetary   |
|       | damages for a  | volunteer director, volunte  | er officer, o   | or other volunteer's acts or omissions shall not  |
|       | claim shall be b   | iaintained against a volun<br>Prought and maintained ac  | iteer directorialist the c  | or, volunteer officer, or other volunteer. The orporation." In order to avail our volunteer |
|       | directors, volun   | teer officers and other vol  | unteers of  | the protection afforded under law the   |
|       | Ridgewood Hill:  | s Subdivision Association  | amends its  | Articles of Incorporation as follows: As  |
|       | nonprofit corpo  | ration, assumes the liability  | yewood ni<br>Iv for all ac  | lls Subdivision Association, a Michigan ts or omissions of a volunteer director,            |
|       | volunteer office   | r, or other volunteer occur  | ring on or a  | after the effective date this Article is adopted if   |
|       | all of the following within the score  | ng are met: the volunteer  | was acting  | or reasonably believed he or she was acting r was acting in good faith;                     |
|       | minimi mo ocope  | CONTINUED ON N   |   |   |

Ridgewood Hills Subdivision Association-Amendment to Article VII continued from previous page

the volunteer's conduct did not amount to gross negligence or willful and wanton misconduct; the volunteer's conduct was not an intentional tort; the volunteer's conduct was not a tort arising out of the ownership, maintenance, or use of a motor vehicle for which tort liability may be imposed as provided in section 3135 of the insurance code of 1956, Act No. 218 of the Public Acts of 1956, being section 500.3135 of the Michigan Compiled Laws.

In addition, the personal liability of a volunteer director or volunteer officer to the Ridgewood Hills Subdivision Association or its members for monetary damages for a breach of the director's or officer's fiduciary duty, acts or omissions is eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by the provisions of Section 209(c) of the Michigan Nonprofit Corporation Act, as amended and supplemented. This provision does not eliminate or limit the liability of a director or officer for any of the following: a breach of the director's or officer's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its members; acts or omissions not in good faith or that involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law; A violation of section 551(1) of the Nonprofit Corporation Act; a transaction from which the director or officer derived an improper personal benefit; an act or omission occurring before the effective date of the provision granting limited liability; an act or omission that is grossly negligent

| The foregoing ar                       | mendment to the Artic  | cles of Incorporation was du  | ily adopted on the 3rd  | day of                                 |
|--|--|---|---|--|
| June                                   | , 2010   | by the (check one o   |   |  |
| Member or sha                          | reholder approval fo   | or nonprofit corporations   | organized on a membersh   | ip or share bas                        |
|  | ers or shareholders at   | a meeting in accordance w   | vith Section 611(2) of the Act  | t.                                     |
| require<br>shareh                      | d by statute in accordance of the desired of the de | lance with Section 407(1) a consented in writing has be                     | not less than the minimum r<br>nd (2) of the Act. Written no<br>en given. (Note: Written con<br>h provision appears in the Ar | itice to members<br>isent by less that |
| written Act.                           | consent of all the me  | mbers or shareholders entit   | tled to vote in accordance wi   | ith section 407(3                      |
| Directors (Only                        | if the Articles state  | that the corporation is or  | ganized on a directorship   | basis)                                 |
|  | re at a meating in acc   | ordance with Section 611(2  | 2) of the Act.  |  |
| directo                                | is at a niceting in acc  |   | •   |  |
| —————————————————————————————————————— | -  | rs pursuant to Section 525  |   |  |
| —————————————————————————————————————— | -  | ·   |   |  |
| written                                | -  | rs pursuant to Section 525  |   |  |
| written                                | consent of all directo   | rs pursuant to Section 525  Nonprofit Corporations day of                   | of the Act.   |  |
| written Signo                          | consent of all directo   | Nonprofit Corporations  day of June  de of President, Vice-President Chairp | of the Act.   |  |